
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Paula Everitt 

direct line 0300 300 4196 

date 17 July 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Monday, 28 July 2014 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman), Mrs D B Gurney (Vice-Chairman), R D Berry, 
Mrs G Clarke, P A Duckett, C C Gomm, Mrs S A Goodchild, N J Sheppard and 
M A Smith 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
P N Aldis, Mrs C F Chapman MBE, Ms A M W Graham, D J Hopkin, 
D McVicar and Miss A Sparrow] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 June 2014 and to note 
actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

9. Executive Member Update 
  



 Part A: Health Scrutiny  

to consider matters relating to health of adults, children and young people and 
'substantial' changes to NHS provision in Central Bedfordshire. 

 

 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

10 East & North Herts NHS Trust 
 
To consider the response from the East and North Herts 
NHS Trust to questions raised by the Committee on the 
Trust’s Quality Account presentation in May 2014. 
 

*  Verbal 

11 Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 
 
To consider and comment on the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Board Strategy refresh. 
 

*  13 - 18 

 Part B: Social Care and Housing  

To consider matters relating to adult social care and housing services and any other 
matters that fall within the remit of the Social Care, Health and Housing Directorate. 

 

 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

12 Discharge of Homelessness Duty Policy 
 
To consider and comment on the draft Discharge of 
Homelessness Duty Policy and associated consultation 
report and EIA. 
 

*  19 - 80 

13 Revenue, Capital and Housing Revenue Account 
 
To consider the Revenue, Capital and Housing Revenue 
Account Outturn 2013/14. 
 

*  81 - 90 

14 Quarter 4 Performance Report 
 
To consider the Quarter 4 performance report. 
 

*  91 - 100 

15 Work Programme 2014-15 and Executive Forward Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive forward plan. 
 

*  101 - 104 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, 
Shefford on Monday, 23 June 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman) 
Cllr Mrs D B Gurney (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs R D Berry 
P A Duckett 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
 

Cllrs N J Sheppard 
M A Smith 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Mrs G Clarke 
C C Gomm 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
Miss A Sparrow 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  Mrs A Barker Chairman of Children's 

Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

  A L Dodwell Deputy Executive 
Member for Children's 
Services and Community 
Services 

  Dr R Egan  
  C Hegley Executive Member for 

Social Care, Health & 
Housing 

  M R Jones Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

  A M Turner Deputy Executive 
Member for Social Care, 
Health & Housing 

  M A G Versallion Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr D Jones – Interim Consultant, Adult Social 
Care 

 Mr T Keaveney – Assistant Director Housing 
Services 

 Mr N Murley – Assistant Director Business & 
Performance 

 Mr G Muskett – Head of Revenues & Benefits 
 Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



SCHH-  23.06.14 
Page 2  

 

 

 Mrs E Saunders – Assistant Director Commissioning 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer 

 
Others in Attendance Mrs A Evans Director of Housing Services, Aragon 

Housing Association 
 Ms R Featherstone Chair - Healthwatch Central 

Bedfordshire 
 Miss A Florio Systems Redesign Manager, BCCG 
 Mr A Humphreys Chief Executive Grand Union Housing 

Group 
 Dr G Newmarch Interim Director of Strategy & System 

Redesign, BCCG 
 
 

SCHH/14/16   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Social Care Health and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 May 2014 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
SCHH/14/17   Members' Interests  

 
Cllrs Mrs R Drinkwater and P N Aldis declared an interest as appointed 
members of the Aragon Housing Association Board.  Cllrs Mrs A Barker and M 
Smith declared an interest as appointed members of the Citizens Advice 
Bureau Board. 

 
SCHH/14/18   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman announced the adjournment of the meeting at 10.15am so 
Members present could join the flag raising ceremony for Armed Forces Day. 
 
The Chairman also announced the postponement of the Domiciliary Care and 
Mental Health Member briefings for which a new date would be circulated to 
Members.   
 
Members were updated on the outcomes of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny (JHOSC) meeting held on 11 June 2014.  The JHOSC had considered 
the first draft of the proposed models of care for community and hospital 
services and received confirmation that the business report would be 
completed by 31 July, 2014. 
 
The BCCG continued in its pre consultation work and wished to engage with 
‘hard to reach’ groups, especially the frail and elderly.  Members were 
requested to support this engagement work.  The next meeting of the JHOSC, 
scheduled for Monday 07 July, 2014 at 4pm at Priory House, Chicksands, and 
would include the latest iteration on models of care, a report on travel and 
transportation and the draft consultation plan. 

 
SCHH/14/19   Petitions  

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



SCHH-  23.06.14 
Page 3  

 

 

 
None. 

 
SCHH/14/20   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
The Committee had received a question from Mr M Lewis relating to changes 
in mental health and learning difficulties provision in the county.  Mr Lewis 
highlighted the need to ensure the workforce was suitability trained to deal with 
a varying age range of people in the community with mental illness problems.  
Mr Lewis also circulated a letter he had received from Lord Earl Howe at the 
Department of Health in support of his question. 
 
The Assistant Director Commissioning thanked Mr Lewis for his question and 
provided the following response:- 

• That provision of service user and carer engagement work was undertaken 
in partnership with the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and 
providers to address the local mental health agenda. 

• That contractual arrangements included the provision of training 
opportunities for staff.  From March 2015 all health care workers and adult 
social care workers will be required to complete the new ‘Care Certificate’ 
on entry to the sector. 

 
The full question from Mr Lewis and response are attached as an addendum to 
the Minutes. 

 
SCHH/14/21   Call-In  

 
None. 

 
SCHH/14/22   Requested Items  

 
None. 

 
SCHH/14/23   Executive Member Update  

 
The Chairman added an urgent item to brief the Committee on matters 
pertaining to the Executive Member’s portfolio that were not already included 
on the Agenda.  The Executive Member commented on the following:- 

• Attendance at meetings regarding the Housing Investment Plan. 

• Consideration of revised performance monitoring criteria for the directorate. 

• A visit to the Commission Team at Houghton Lodge, Ampthill 

• A successful Member briefing session on the Welfare Reforms. 

• A meeting to discuss a refresh to the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy. 

• The Healthier Communities and Older People Partnership Board meeting 
and projects being undertaken on suicide rates. 
 

SCHH/14/24   Better Care Fund Report  
 
The Director of Social Care Health and Housing advised the Committee that 
the April Better Care Fund submission had received positive feedback and 
included zero red indicators, nine amber and 17 green indicators.   

Agenda Item 2
Page 7



SCHH-  23.06.14 
Page 4  

 

 

 
Further work is required to quantify the performance targets and measures that 
will apply to the Fund. Similarly the outcome of the Strategic Review of 
Healthcare in Bedfordshire and Milton Keynes will have an impact on the 
shaping of services and how investment through the Better Care Fund is used 
for best effect. 
 
In light of the update, Members raised the following issues: 

• Concern that no progress had been made to improve the IT and data flow 
amongst providers.  The Director of SCHH explained that Government 
guidance was expected, however, there had been no significant 
improvement in this area for a number of years. 

• Acknowledgement that a transformation fund was required to help deliver 
the reforms,  the Healthcare Review and the importance of this piece of 
work. 

 
NOTED the update. 

 
SCHH/14/25   Specialist Fertility Treatment Local Criteria  

 
The Chairman welcomed Angelina Florio, System Redesign Manager and Dr 
Gail Newmarch, Interim System Redesign Director at Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commission Group.  Mrs Florio introduced her report on Specialist Fertility 
Treatment Local Criteria and updated the Committee on progress which 
included consultation work to be undertaken with the Consultation Institute. 
 
To capture the views of Bedfordshire people, the consultation would be split 
into three phases:- 

• Pre-consultation stage to end July 2014 

• Stakeholder events and 

• Formal consultation 1 September 2014 – 31 October 2014 
 

A web page would also be made available to those residents who wished to 
contribute to the consultation anonymously. 
 
In light of the presentation, Members discussed the following :- 

• That the BCCG should consider the views of cancer patients who might 
face fertility issues. 

• That NICE guidelines recommended three cycles of IVF treatment where as 
the proposals were for two cycles in the region.  In response Mrs Florio  
explained two cycles was affordable and equitable and had been agreed by 
a consortium of clinicians in the Eastern Region. 

• The need for clarity regarding the number of successful outcomes for the 
40-42 year age group receiving 1 cycle of treatment.  It was agreed that this 
informationbe provided to the Committee outside of the meeting. 

• That the consultation would describe alternat
[...]
es in order 
that residents might downsize as a result of the impact of the Welfare 
Reforms.  In response Aragon proposed new build schemes to meet this 
need, however, the changes had resulted in fewer requests for 3 bedroom 
properties within its existing stock. 

• Concerns regarding the cost of market rents and that shared ownership 
also needed to be affordable.  These concerns were acknowledged and 
whilst Aragon had little influence with private developers, they were able to  
keep costs down through its own developments.  Aragon was also re-letting 
properties at social rent rather than the higher affordable rent with little 
flexibility on the initial shared purchase.  It falls on the LA via its S106 
agreement to prevent this happening. 

• Whether the amount of outside space could be increased on new build sites 
in order that children could play and reduce the risk of obesity and other 
health issues.  Aragon supported this in principle, however, the cost 
implication was an issue and they had little influence on the section 106 
developments. 

 
The Assistant Director Housing introduced a presentation that had been 
deferred from the previous meeting.  The draft Housing Investment Plan 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



SCHH-  23.06.14 
Page 6  

 

 

outlined the investment potential available to the Council that was in the region 
of £150m over the next 30 years.  The approach to investment included 
opportunities to bring schemes forward of varying sizes and the opportunity to 
work with Aragon and other Housing Associations in all wards.  Schemes in 
Croft Green Dunstable, 26 units and Creasey Park Dunstable, four units, would 
be submitted for approval shortly.  Other considerations for development 
included the redevelopment of garage sites, improvements to current housing 
stock, estate improvements, new build and partnership opportunities. 
 
The Council had achieved partnership status with the Homes and Communities 
Agency (HCA) and secured a grant of £1.7m for Priory View in Dunstable.  
Officers would be looking to strengthen their relationship with the HCA to 
maximise the Council’s opportunity for develop and investment. 
 
A set of  ‘golden rules’ to guide the Council’s investment approach  in addition 
to the programme and the approach to be taken forward, including the 
formation of an investment panel was also outlined on which Members views 
were sought.  
 
In light of the presentation, Members discussed the following:- 

• Support for the estate improvements that included the redevelopment of 
some garage blocks. 

• Support for the proposal to offer small new build developments for smaller  
wards and local people 

• A request to refer to affordable housing as ‘social housing’ in the plan. 

• That the Tenants Scrutiny Panel be fully involved in the process. 
 
Members fully supported Housing Investment Plan golden rules as a basis to 
plan Housing Investment for the future benefit of Central Bedfordshire 
residents. 
 
RECOMMENDED  
1. That the Social Care Health and Housing OSC fully support Aragon 

Housing Association and help to build on the current excellent 
partnership arrangements for the residents of Central Bedfordshire. 

2. That the ‘Golden Rules’ principle to guide the Council’s investment 
plan be supported. 
 

  
SCHH/14/27   Welfare Reforms  

 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report that followed recent Member 
Briefing.  The report provided highlights of the work undertaken by the Welfare 
Reform Board and the impact of the Welfare Reforms on residents, key 
partners and the Council. 
 
In light of the report, Members discussed several issues and commented in 
details as follow:- 

• Whether reference in the report to Credit Unions in Central Bedfordshire 
was correct.  The Director of Social Care Health and Housing advised that 

Agenda Item 2
Page 10



SCHH-  23.06.14 
Page 7  

 

 

that the Credit Union had previously covered the Mid Bedfordshire are, 
however, was now able to support the whole of Central Bedfordshire. 

• Concern there was no support available to help those with disability or ill 
health back into work because of employers concerns.  The Portfolio Holder 
for Social Care, Health and Housing advised of an initiative called ‘Two 
Tick’ that had been established for this reason.   
 

NOTED the report. 
 

SCHH/14/28   Discretionary Housing Payments Policy  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the draft Discretionary Housing Payment 
Policy.  The purpose of this policy was to standardise the current procedures in 
place to award discretionary housing payments to assist residents with their 
housing costs, following guidance issued by the Department of Work and 
Pensions.  It was noted that 75% of applications received were successful.  
With the increase in activity in this area, officers proposed that a strategy to 
formalise the process was necessary. 
 
In light of the report and draft policy, Members raised a number of points of 
clarification that were addressed by the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources and Chief Finance Officer as follows: 

• Whether Priory Group 2 and the list of those claimants the Council was able 
to help were in any order of priority and whether claimants had to meet one 
or more of the priority areas.  The Chief Finance Officer confirmed the list 
was not in order of priority and the Council would seek to help claimants if 
they met one or more of the areas shown.  

• Concern relating to the high costs of removals offered to claimants.  The 
Chief Finance Officer confirmed just one claimant had received this 
payment in the year and it was the Council’s policy to meet the payment if 
circumstances require this, as part of assisting claimants to downsize their 
accommodation. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Social Care Health and Housing OSC fully 
support the proposed policy for Discretionary Housing Payment. 
  

SCHH/14/29   Work Programme 2014-15 and Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. The Chairman proposed that an item be added to the 
current arrangements for Stroke Services and where provision had been 
identified for Central Bedfordshire residents  
 
RECOMMENDED That the work programme be approved subject to the 
inclusion of the Stroke Service report. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.50 

p.m.) 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting: Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28th July 2014   

Subject: Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 

Report of: Cllr Hegley , Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 

Summary: The report outlines the rational for the refresh of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, its main priorities and the proposed process for the 
refresh. 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Muriel Scott, Director of Public Health 

Contact Officer: Mei-Li Kvello, Public Health Registrar  

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The Joint Health and wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) will support the CBC priority to  
Promote health and wellbeing and protecting the vulnerable. 
 

Financial: 

2. Delivery of the refreshed strategy will be within existing budgets and financial 
constraints. 

Legal: 

3. There are no legal implications  
 

Risk Management: 

4. Any risk associated with the delivery of the strategy will be captured within 
directorate and corporate risk registers 
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

5. Not Applicable.  

Equalities/Human Rights: 

6. The JHWS will be subject to an equality impact assessment once it has been 
finalised. 

Public Health 

7. Successful delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy will have a significant 
impact upon the health and wellbeing of the population and red
[...]
porting the adoption of healthy lifestyles such as 

healthy weight, being physically active drinking 

sensibly and not smoking. 

Identifying long term conditions early through health 

checks and screening 

Managing long term conditions effectively and 

reducing variation in primary care     

Reducing inequalities by tackling the wider determinants 

Prevention and Early Intervention 

Acting upon patient and customer experience 

Safeguarding and ensuring high quality services  

Proposed Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2014 

Appendix B  
A

genda Item
 11

P
age 18



 
 
 

Meeting: Social Care Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 July 2014  

Subject: Policy to Discharge the Council’s Homelessness Duty to 
a Suitable Property 

Report of: Cllr Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 

Summary: The report proposes that the draft Policy to Discharge the Council’s 
Homelessness Duty to a Suitable Property is presented to Executive for 
approval. 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing 

Contact Officer: Nick Costin, Head of Housing Solutions 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All  

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The report supports the following Council Priority: 
 

• Promote health and wellbeing and protecting the vulnerable. 
 

Financial: 

2. Currently, the Council receives Homelessness Prevention funding, which is 
partly used to provide incentives to landlords to work with the Council and 
provide private tenancies to customers approaching the Council. Budget 
monitoring ensures that the level of activity does not exceed the external 
funding provided to the Council. Consequently, there are no budget 
implications arising from this policy as expenditure is externally funded and 
contained within existing budgets. 
 

3. Officers will continue to explore all external funding opportunities to 
[...]
rge of Homelessness Duty Policy
	14 07 15 Appendix A Discharge of Homelessness Duty into a Suitable Home v0 8
	14 05 31 Appendix B Discharge of Homelessness Duty EIA v0 4 post Equality forum Not Protected
	14 04 11 Appendix C Discharge Duty Consultation Response Report v2

	13 Revenue, Capital and Housing Revenue Account
	14 Quarter 4 Performance Report
	SCHH OS Appendix A Performance Report Q4

	15 Work Programme 2014-15 and Executive Forward Plan
	Appendix A Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, 
Shefford on Monday, 28 July 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman) 
Cllr Mrs D B Gurney (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs R D Berry 
Mrs G Clarke 
P A Duckett 
 

Cllrs C C Gomm 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs N J Sheppard 
M A Smith 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  Mrs C F Chapman MBE  
  C Hegley Executive Member for 

Social Care, Health & 
Housing 

  J G Jamieson Leader of the Council 
and Chairman of the 
Executive 

  A M Turner Deputy Executive 
Member for Social Care, 
Health & Housing 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs P Everitt – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Mr T Keaveney – Assistant Director Housing 

Services 
 Ms M-L Kvello – Public Health Registrar 
 Mr S Mitchelmore – Assistant Director, Adult Social 

Care 
 Mr N Murley – Assistant Director Business & 

Performance 
 Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 

Others in Attendance Mr D Brewer North & East Herts Trust 
 

SCHH/14/30.   Members' Interests  
 
 Cllr G Clarke declared an interest as a Member of her family worked 

for the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
 
 
 
 



SCHH-  28.07.14 
Page 2  

 

 

SCHH/14/31.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Committee discussed a Member Briefing relating to Domiciliary Care and 
Mental Health Services that, due to a clash with another event would need to 
be reorganised.  

 
SCHH/14/32.   Petitions  

 
None. 

 
SCHH/14/33.   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
None. 

 
SCHH/14/34.   Call-In  

 
None. 

 
SCHH/14/35.   Requested Items  

 
None. 

 
SCHH/14/36.   Executive Member Update  

 
The Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing updated the 
Committee on issues that were not included on the agenda, these included:- 

• Attendance at the Landlord Forum. 

• Attendance at an Advisory Drug and Alcohol Service (ADAS) event on the 
implications of the Care Act. 

• Attendance at a staff awards ceremony at the request of a care provider. 

• To visit all the BUPA care homes that would join the Council on 1 August 
2014. 

• Attendance at an Advisory Group Meeting organised by Groundwork who 
work with young people that wished to get into training or wanted help with 
job opportunities. 

• Attendance at an Alzheimers’ Working Group meeting to bring forward 
ideas to raise money for the Chairman of the Council chosen charity. 
 

The Deputy Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing also 
updated the Committee on recent events and attendance at a Public Health 
England event in Bedford at which the Chief Executive, Duncan Selbie of 
Public Health England was present.  Mr Selbie was complimentary of the work 
that had been undertaken and a link to the papers was available on request. 
 
In light of the update, Members of Committee raised the following questions:- 

• The ways in which young adults looking for help to obtain a job or training 
were sign-posted to the Groundworks scheme.  The Executive Member 
agreed to make enquires and respond to the Member. 

• Whether the contracts for the BUPA care homes would be streamlined to 
match the Council’s as a result of their coming back into Council’s 
ownership.  The Executive Member confirmed this would be the case. 



SCHH-  28.07.14 
Page 3  

 

 

• Whether an apprenticeship scheme could be considered similar to that run 
by Aragon Housing Association.   The Executive Member agreed to 
investigate the possibility for a similar scheme. 
 

SCHH/14/37.   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Social Care Health and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 June 2014 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
SCHH/14/38.   East & North Herts NHS Trust  

 
Mr David Brewer, Head of Engagement at East and North Herts NHS Trust 
delivered a presentation that included changes to the way commissioning 
works in the NHS and how the Trust is performing whilst reconfiguring its 
services. 
 
The Trust had reconfigured its services across four main sites to deliver all 
inpatient and emergency services from the Lister hospital from October 2014. 
Evidence shows that concentrating clinical expertise and scarce resources onto 
one site results in improved clinical outcomes for patients. 
 
Mr Brewer explained the Trust’s vision was to be amongst the best healthcare 
providers in the NHS.  Performance indicators showed the Trust had constantly 
hit their targets.  Engagement with staff and the public had improved and over 
400 people had attended the Trust’s AGM in 2014 that included a presentation 
from a 14 year old student as a public member of the Trust. 
 
In answer to a question raised at a previous meeting, Mr Brewer explained that 
around 10% of patients at the Trust were from Central Bedfordshire.  There 
were now two consultants in the stroke unit, and a third was presently being 
recruited.  The Trust was developing plans to become a hyper acute stroke unit 
and it was also commented that the orthopaedic services had high patient 
waiting times compared to other specialities but that this was a national issue. 
 
In light of the presentation, Members raised the following comments:- 

• Whether the Trust would provide a specialist paediatric orthopaedic service 
in the future.  Mr Brewer explained it would be difficult for a medium-sized 
Trust to justify to commissioners running a full range of specialist paediatric 
services in addition to regional centres of excellence e.g. Addenbrookes. 

• Where the Trust felt it could improve in the future.  In response Mr Brewer 
expected the Trust to work with the CCG to develop a seamless service for 
patients with multiple and long-term conditions. 

• Concern that full support and training is given to Ambulance staff, in order 
that patients are stabilised quickly and taken to the appropriate hospital for 
their needs.  Mr Brewer confirmed that close liaison with the East of 
England Ambulance Trust was maintained at all times and a new 24/7 heart 
attack centre was available at the Lister. 

 



SCHH-  28.07.14 
Page 4  

 

 

NOTED the update.  
 

SCHH/14/39.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy  
 
Mei-Li Kvello, Public Health Registrar introduced the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) refresh report.  The report outlined the main 
priorities and proposed process for the first refresh of the JHWS.  In 
preparation for the revised framework, national indicator data had been used to 
sharpen the focus of the priorities 
 
A consultation would take place over the summer to gauge whether the right 
objectives had been identified. 
 
In light of the update Members queried whether voluntary groups and 
Children’s Centres would be consulted on the priorities.  Ms Kvello advised that 
the views of these two groups were important and they would be included 
along with the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group, other groups and 
internal staff.  It was also queried how the success of these priorities would be 
measured.  Ms Kvello advised the local and national measures were already 
measures, however, the outcome framework would include timely data. 
 
NOTED the report. 

 
SCHH/14/40.   Discharge of Homelessness Duty Policy  

 
The Assistant Director Housing introduced a report on the draft policy to 
discharge the Council’s Homelessness Duty to a suitable property.  With the 
introduction of the Localism Act, the Council would assess need and make an 
offer of suitable accommodation to vulnerable residents.  The Council had 62 
families in private rented accommodation.  An Equality Impact Assessment and 
responses to the formal consultation had been used to inform the Policy. 
 
With a growing demand from residents under homelessness provisions the 
proposal allowed more preventative work to be undertaken by staff. 
 
In light of the report, Members raised the following issues:- 

• Concern that vulnerable residents would no longer receive compassionate 
consideration from officers. The Assistant Director explained that 
compassion would be key in the prevention work undertaken by officers and 
resources had been increased to deal with this. 

• Whether the Council would be paying premium rates for the private 
properties offered to homelessness families.  In response the Assistant 
Director confirmed premium rent properties were not an option and local 
affordable housing would be sought.  A deposit to secure the property 
would be provided by the Council and this process had been used 
successfully for the 62 current properties rented.  This approach would be 
clarified in the policy. 

• Assurances were sought that the consultation process had been robust and 
included the views of the voluntary sector and Beds Housing Link.  In 
response the Assistant Director explained the consultation process had 
been comprehensive during the course of recent months and there was a 
challenge due the breadth of consultation that had taken place, that 



SCHH-  28.07.14 
Page 5  

 

 

“consultation over-load” was a problem for typically smaller providers. 
However, those that had engaged with the consultation process supported 
the policy and safeguards for vulnerable people were in place. 

• A request that officers refer to recent policy changes that impact on the 
overarching policy in future reports to give Members a reminder of the full 
picture. 

 
Recommended that the Social Care Health and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee fully support the proposed Policy to Discharge the 
Council’s Homelessness Duty to a Suitable Property. 

 
SCHH/14/41.   Revenue, Capital and Housing Revenue Account  

 
The Assistant Director Resources provided a presentation that highlighted the 
key points in relation to the 2013/14 outturn of £63.8m after use of reserves 
giving an underspend of £2.1m for the Social Care Health and Housing 
Directorate. The presentation outlined the key variances and indicators and 
attention of the Committee was drawn to residential care placements and 
packages of £1.5m overspend.  This figure had been offset by a number 
underspends and efficiencies that gave an overall surplus of £0.28m    
 
The majority of the underspend was earmarked to new or existing reserves that 
included £0.8m for the Supreme Court judgement on Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLs).  The Assistant Director Adult Social Care explained the 
judgement was to ensure people who lack mental capacity were looked after in 
a way that did not inappropriately restrict their freedom.  The DoLs legislation 
required formal assessments to be undertaken by an independent doctor, a 
best interest assessor (usually a social worker) and an Independent mental 
capacity advocate (IMCA).  The ruling required that an assessment must be 
carried out on a person who lacks mental capacity, resided in a care home and 
had accepted the care provided where previously an assessment in these 
circumstances had not been required.  In addition people in foster placements 
and had supported living arrangements would require assessment. The impact 
of the judgement on resources was expected to be big and £0.8m would go 
some way to support the process.  
 
The Social Care Health and Housing Capital and Housing Revenue Account 
had not changed significantly 
 
A Member asked whether it was possible to forecast the number of Right to 
Buy sales so plans are in replace this stock.  In response the Assistant Director 
Resources explained the calculation was not straightforward and projection 
was difficult, however, the intention was to build new dwellings. 
 
The Head of Public Health Finance also provided a presentation on the outturn 
position for Public Health in 2013/14 that showed a balanced budget at the end 
of the financial year. 
 
Noted the Update. 

 
 
 



SCHH-  28.07.14 
Page 6  

 

 

SCHH/14/42.   Quarter 4 Performance Report  
 
The report provided information on the Social Care Health and Housing and 
Public Health performance against the Medium Term Plan and their continued 
good performance.  Those areas not achieving target had been reported to 
Members previously.  Public Health had reported exceeding its target on Health 
Checks to residents and would ensure full added value would be developed in 
this area. 
 
NOTED the update 

 
SCHH/14/43.   Work Programme 2014-15 and Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered the current draft work programme. 
 
RECOMMNEDED that the work programme be approved. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.20 

p.m.) 
 


